existing on‐premise software to enable it to connect with the cloud‐based software applications (referred to

as bridging modules or APIs). Judgement is applied in determining whether the additional code meets the

definition of and recognition criteria for an intangible asset in AASB 138 Intangible Assets. There were no

customisation and configuration activities undertaken during the year that meets this criteria.

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change – refer note 15.

Implementation of IFRIC agenda decision in relation to SaaS arrangements

Except for the changes below, the Group has consistently applied the accounting policies set out in Note 31

to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

The Group's accounting policy in respect of SaaS arrangements is now as follows:

Page 35

  Multiple Sclerosis Limited and its controlled entities

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

30 Change in accounting policy (continued)

(a)

(iv) Retrospective restatement

Previously

reported

30 June 2020

Adjustment

Increase /

(Decrease)

Restated

30 June 2020

Non‐current assets

Intangible assets 785,535  (785,535) ‐

Net assets 40,719,498  (785,535) 39,933,963

Retained earnings 40,416,250  (785,535) 39,630,715

Total equity 40,719,498  (785,535) 39,933,963

Previously

reported

30 June 2020

Adjustment

Increase /

(Decrease)

Restated

30 June 2020

Expenditure

Amortisation 213,315  (213,315) ‐

Consultants ‐   6,400  6,400

Net surplus for the year 854,096  (206,915) 647,181

The resultant impact at 1 July 2019 and 30 June 2019 was to reduce retained earnings by $992,450.

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in

presentation for the current period. During the financial year it was determined that a restatement was

required in the 30 June 2021 financial statements for the Group.

The IFRS Interpretations Committee has issued an agenda decision related to the accounting for upfront

configuration and customisation costs incurred in implementing, and the on‐going costs of software as a

service arrangements, in response to the agenda decisions published by the IFRIC clarifying its interpretation

[…]

The following changes have been made in the 30 June 2020 comparative opening balance in the

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

The following changes have been made in the 30 June 2020 comparative Consolidated Statement of surplus

or deficit and other comprehensive income:

Implementation of IFRIC agenda decision in relation to SaaS arrangements (continued)

Page 36

  Multiple Sclerosis Limited and its controlled entities

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

30 Change in accounting policy (continued)

(a)

(iv) Retrospective restatement (continued)

Retained

earnings Total

Balance at 1 July 2019 (as previously stated) 35,991,967  36,397,715

Adjustment on initial application of AASB 15, 1058 and 16 3,467,687  3,467,687

As previously reported 39,459,654  39,865,402

(992,450) (992,450)

Balance at 1 July 2019 (restated) 38,467,204  38,872,952

Net surplus for the year (restated) 1,061,011  1,061,011

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,061,011  1,061,011

Transfer from bequest reserve to retained earnings 102,500  ‐

Balance at 30 June 2020 39,630,715  39,933,963

Previously

reported

30 June 2020

Adjustment

Increase /

(Decrease)

Restated

30 June 2020

Cash payments in the course of operations (43,626,617) (6,400) (43,633,017)

Net cash flows from operating activities 9,223,922  (6,400) 9,217,522

Payments for the acquisition of intangible assets (6,400) 6,400  ‐

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities 90,843  6,400  97,243

The restatement is to record and adjust the capitalisation costs that the Group should have expensed at the

time upfront configuration and customisation costs were incurred, most of which were incurred well prior

to the 30 June 2019 year.

The effect of the above changes has resulted in the following change to the 30 June 2019 and 1 July 2019

comparative balance of Retained Earnings in the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity:

The following changes have been made in the 30 June 2020 and 1 July 2020 comparative balance on the

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

Effect of change in accounting policy ‐ intangible assets